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LEE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS 
Community Development/Public Works Center 

1500 Monroe Street, Fort Myers 
First Floor Conference Room 1B 

 
THURSDAY, APRIL 25, 2019 

10:00 A.M. 

 
AGENDA 

CASE TO BE HEARD 

Case #ADM2019-00002, 14630/14628 Abaco Lakes Drive (RES2018-00707) 
 
 
 

1. Call to Order/Review of Affidavit of Publication 

2. Roll Call 

3. Swearing in of all testifying 

4. Hearing 

5. Call the Vote 

6. Adjournment  

 
 
 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, Lee County will not discriminate 
against qualified individuals with disabilities in its services, programs, or activities. To 
request an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication or a reasonable 
modification to participate, contact Joan LaGuardia, (239) 533-2314, 
ADArequests@leegov.com or Florida Relay Service 711. Accommodation will be 
provided at no cost to the requestor. Requests should be made at least five business 
days in advance. 

mailto:ADArequests@leegov.com


MEMORANDUM
FROM THE

DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION

DATE: April 9, 2019

Lee County Board of - y ^^-7^",^^ /y/-L
To: Adjustments and Appeals FROM: <?<?'-— '//;</ "^

Shawn McNulty
Lee County Building Official

RE: Case #ADM2019-00002 - Building Permit RES2018-00707
14630/14628 Abaco Lakes Drive

Pursuant to Lee County Land Development Code (LDC) §6-461, this is a request for the

Lee County Board of Adjustment and Appeals (BOAA) to approve a variance from

R322.2 of the Florida Building Code - Residential (FBC-R) to allow the finished floor of a
two-family attached structure to be 4 inches below the required elevation of 8.0 feet

NAVD.

Taylor Morrison of Florida, Inc. (Owner/Applicant), seeks to construct a two-family

attached dwelling at 14630/14628 Abaco Lakes Drive, in Fort Myers, in Lee County,

Florida (Lee County Property Appraiser STRAP No.: 29-45-24-L3-3500A.0060). Details

of the building are contained in Lee County Building Permit Number RES2018-00707,

the details of which are incorporated herein by reference.

This property is located in a special flood hazard area with an established elevation of

AE-EL 7.0 NAVD and the proposed development on this property under Lee County

Permit Number RES2018-00707 is subject to the current flood provisions of the Florida

Building Code Residential 6th Edition (2017).

The section of the Florida Building Code - Residential at issue states:

R322.2 Flood hazard areas (including A Zones).

Areas that have been determined to be prone to flooding and that are not subject

to high-velocity wave action shall be designated as flood hazard areas. Flood

hazard areas that have been delineated as subject to wave heights between 11/2

feet (457 mm) and 3 feet (914 mm) or otherwise designated by the jurisdiction
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shall be designated as Coastal A Zones and are subject to the requirements of

Section R322.3. Buildings and structures constructed in whole or in part in flood

hazard areas shall be designed and constructed in accordance with Sections

R322.2.1 through R322.2.3.

R322.2.1 Elevation requirements.

Buildings and structures in flood hazard areas, including flood hazard areas

designated as Coastal A Zones, shall have the lowest floors elevated to or above

the base flood elevation plus 1 foot (305 mm), or the design flood elevation,

whichever is higher.

The permit application for the proposed structure was reviewed, approved and issued

pursuant to the most current flood provisions of the Florida Building Code Residential 6

Edition (2017). This code requires the minimum finished floor to be elevated to or

above the base flood elevation ofAE-EL 7.0 NAVD, plus 1 foot, or to 8.0 feet NAVD.

Construction of the building commenced and when the required under construction

elevation certificate was obtained the concrete finished floor was 7.7 feet NAVD, 4

inches below the minimum required elevation.

LDC §467 sets forth the requirements necessary for the BOAA to consider in reviewing

a request for a variance. The BOAA will consider all technical evaluations, all relevant

factors, all other applicable provisions of the Florida Building Code, Article IV of LDC
Chapter 6 and the following:

1. The danger that materials and debris may be swept onto other lands

resulting in further injury or damage;

2. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage;

3. The susceptibility of the proposed development, including contents, to

flood damage and the effect of such damage on current and future

owners;

4. The importance of the services provided by the proposed development to

the community;

5. The availability of alternate locations for the proposed development that

are subject to lower risk of flooding or erosion;

6. The compatibility of the proposed development with existing and

anticipated development;
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7. The relationship of the proposed development to the comprehensive plan

and floodplain management program for the area;

8. The safety of access to the property in times of flooding for ordinary and

emergency vehicles;

9. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise and debris and

sediment transport of the floodwaters and the effects of wave action, if

applicable, expected at the site; and

10. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood

conditions including maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities

such as sewer, gas, electrical and water systems, streets and bridges.

Pursuant to LDC §6-468 the BOAA may only issue a variance upon:

1. Submission by the applicant, of a showing of good and sufficient cause

that the unique characteristics of the size, configuration, or topography of

the site limit compliance with any provision of this article or the required

elevation standards;

2. Determination by the Board of Adjustment and Appeals that:

a. Failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship

due to the physical characteristics of the land that render the lot

undevelopabte; increased costs to satisfy the requirements or

inconvenience do not constitute hardship;

b. The granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights,

additional threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, nor

create nuisances, cause fraud on or victimization of the public or

conflict with existing local laws and articles; and

c. The variance is the minimum necessary, considering the flood

hazard, to afford relief.

3. If the request is for a variance to allow construction of the lowest floor of a

new building, or substantial improvement of a building, below the required

elevation, a copy in the record of a written notice from the Floodplain

Administrator to the applicant for the variance, specifying the difference

between the base flood elevation and the proposed elevation of the lowest

floor, stating that the cost of federal flood insurance will be commensurate

with the increased risk resulting from the reduced floor elevation (up to

amounts as high as $25.00 for $100.00 of insurance coverage), and
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stating that construction below the base flood elevation increases risks to

life and property.

The two-family attached dwelling at 14630/14628 Abaco Lakes Drive, in Fort Myers is
partially constructed. The as-built elevation of the finished floor of the partially

constructed two-family attached dwelling is at 7.7 FT-NAVID, 0.7 feet above the

minimum Base Flood Elevation ofAE-EL 7.0 FT NAVD, but still short of meeting the

January 1, 2018-implemented revision to the FBC that added the additional requirement

of 1-foot offreeboard above the Base Flood Elevation.

Notwithstanding the Applicant's error in construction, leaving the structure without the

required one foot offreeboard above the Base Flood Elevation, and even though the

finished floor is above the AE-EL 7.0 FT NAVD Base Flood Elevation, FBC R322.2 of

the Florida Building Code - Residential (FBC-R) is not met. There is no provision for

administrative approval by the Lee County Building Official to override or otherwise

approval this shortcoming. As a result, County Staff has no choice but to recommend

the denial of the requested variance, leaving the Applicant/Owner to present this

request to the BOAA.

ec. John J. Fredyma, Senior Assistant County Attorney
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/Hpnn-so^^ Oc?oo£i^

WALDROP HlmSPRINGS Tampa Orlando Sarasota

28100 Bonita Grande Dr., Suila 305, Bonita Springs. Fl 34135
PLANNING | CIVIL ENGINEERING LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE p. 1239) 405-7777 F. (239) 405-7699

April 3, 2019

Ms. Jessica Sulzer

Lee County Department of Community Development

1500 Monroe Street

Fort Myers, FL 33901

Subject: Lucaya- Building 63 /^^ °'y- ^707

Lee County Board of Adjustments and Appeals Application

Dear Ms. Sulzer:

On behalf of Taylor Morrison of Florida, Inc., we are submitting the enclosed Board of Adjustments and Appeals

Application for Building 63 at Lucaya. The purpose of this application is to request a variance pursuant to Section 6-

468 of the Lee County Land Development Code to deviate from Section R322.2 of the Florida Building Code, which

requires 1 foot offreeboard above an established Base Flood Elevation (BFE).

Project History

Lucaya was initially permitted and the infrastructure was developed in 2005/2006. The project has received several

extensions and DO revisions with the most recent Amendment issued on 4/12/2017 (DOS2015-00064) and received

County CC on 3/12/2018. DOS2015-00064 Permitted the remaining units as Twinvillas, which is known as Hamilton 2

and 3. Currently the FEMA Base Flood Elevation (BFE) for the project site is 7.00' NAVD.

80 out of the 81 residential buildings within the community were permitted and constructed to an elevation 7.00' or

7.52'. Prior to the Florida Building Code revision that was implemented in January 2018, Taylor Morrison submitted

all remaining building permits for the twin villa buildings in December 2017, except for Lot or Building 63. Building 63

was inadvertently left off the master permit list and was eventually permitted in August of 2018.

Construction commenced on Building 63 in January of 2019 and was unintentionally constructed to an elevation of

7.7' NAVD, which is inline or slightly higher than all other Twin Villa units within Lucaya. Construction has since then

stopped at the Tie-Beam and is on hold until further action.

Request

Taylor Morrison is requesting relief from the requirement to provide one foot above the FEMA Base Flood Elevation

under the FBC and Lee County LDC pursuant to LDC 6-468 and allow the Finished Floor of Building 63 remain at 7.7

FT-NAVD.

The applicate is requesting the variance be approved by demonstrating compliance to Section 6-468(2) a.-c.

a. Failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship due to the physical characteristics of the

land that render the lot undevelopable; increased costs to satisfy the requirements or inconvenience do not

constitute hardship;

80 out of 81 of the residential buildings within Lucaya are constructed or permitted from 7.00 to 7.52 FT-

NAVD, including the adjacent units on either side of Building 63.

b. b. The granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety,

extraordinary public expense, nor create nuisances, cause fraud on or victimization of the public or conflict

with existing local laws and articles; and
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Leaving Building 63 at 7.7 FT-NAVD will not increase flood heights, reduce public safety, cause or create a

public expense, create a nuisance, nor will it cause fraud on or victimization of the public or conflict with

existing local laws and articles.

c. The variance is the minimum necessary, considering the flood hazard, to afford relief;

Approval of the variance does not negatively impact the level of service or the performance of the existing

surface water management system; for example, the 100-YR storm elevation is 5.5 FT-NAVD and the

finished floor of Building 63 is at 7.7 FT-NAVD. Furthermore, the constructed FFE is 7.7 FT-NAVD, which is

still above the FEMA BFE of 7.00 FT-NAVD and is consistent with the existing buildings onsite.

We have included the following items for staff review and approval:

1. Ten (10) copies of the Cover Letter briefly explaining the request;

2. One (1) check in the amount of $100.00 representing the review fee;

3. Ten (10) copies of the Board of Adjustments and Appeals Application;

4. Ten (10) copies of the Affidavit of Authorization and Evidence of Authority;

5. Ten (10) copies of the previously approved Lucaya Development Order Amendment Plans; and

6. Ten (10) copies of the Elevation Certificate for Building 63.

If you have questions or require further information, please contact me directly at (239) 405-7777 or

ieremv.arnold(a)waldropengineering.com.

Sincerely,

WALDROP ENGINEERING, P.A.

Jeremy H. Arnold, P.E.

Senior Vice President

ec: Taylor Morrison of Florida, Inc.



Case#ADM ^ ^- ^ ^ ^^

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS APPLICATION (^e^oiS-- <s>^7^7

Name: Waldrop Engineering, PA- JeremyH, Arnold, P.E.

Address: 28100 Bonita Grande Dr. #305, Bonita Springs, FL 34135

Phone #: (239) 405-7777 __ Email: Jeremy.AmoldQwaldropengineering.com

STRAP #: 29-45-24-L3-3500A.0060

Representing: Taylor Morrison of Florida, Inc. - Andrew "Drew" Miller

IS THIS A0VARIANCE ORDAPPEAL? (PLEASE SELECT ONE)
Please provide specific sections of the code or ordinance to which the variance or appeal applies:

BUILDING CODE Section R322.2
COASTAL PLAIN MANAGEMENT
FIRE CODE
FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT
LIFE SAFETY CODE_
L.D.C.

MECHANICAL
PLUMBING

If this is an appeal of an administrative decision, please indicate the official who made the decision:

I Request that this matter be scheduled for a hearing before the Lee County Board of Adjustments
and Appeals. My reason for this request is as follows: (Provide additional sheets if needed.)

The purpose of this application is to request a deviation from Section R322.2 of the Florida Building Code and the 1 foot

of freeboard requirement for the Finished Floor Elevation. Please see attached Cover Letter for additional details.

I hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, the information submitted for this hearing is true and
correct. <^^ /
Signature Authorization: -^^" *~ _Date: Q'3>1'2>

NOTE: Provide ten (10) copies of all backup information for BOAA members. If there are sealed
plans/drawings for the project for which the appeal/variance is requested, the architect/engineer who
sealed the plans or drawings MUST be present at the hearing.

The applicant's presence is required for a case to be heard by this board.
Hearing dates are usually arranged for Thursday morning at 10:00 a.m.
Applications must be received at least 10 WORKING DAYS before the hearing date.

FEE: $100.00 - Make check payable to Lee County Board of County Commissioners
This application must be submitted to the Lee County Community Development Permit Center.

Revised 12/8/14
s :\comm ittees\boaa\boaa .doc



AFFIDAVIT OF AUTHORIZATION

APPLICATION IS SIGNED BY INDIVIDUAL OWNER, APPLICANT, CORPORATION, LIMITED
LIABILITT COMPANY (L.L.C.), LIMITED COMPANY (L.C.), PARTNERSHIP, LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP, OR TRUSTEE

1,_Andrew "Drew" Miller _ (name), as Authorized Agent - Land Development

(owner/title) of Tavlor Morrison of Florida. Inc. _ (company/property), swear or affirm under oath, that
I am the owner or the authorized representative of the owner(s) of the property and that:

1. I have full authority to secure the approval(s) requested and to impose covenants and restrictions on
the referenced property as a result of any action approved by the County in accordance with this
application and the Land Development Code;

2. All answers to the questions in this application and any sketches, data or other supplementary matter
attached hereto and made a part of this application are honest and true;

3. I have authorized the staff of Lee County Community Development to enter upon the property during
normal working hours for the purpose of investigating and evaluating the request made thru this
application; and that

4. The property will not be transferred, conveyed, sold or subdivided unencumbered by the conditions
and restrictions imposed by the approved action.

-/Votes;

• If the applicant is a corporation, then it is usually executed by the corp. pres. or v. pres.

• If the applicant is a Limited Liability Company (LL.C.) or Limited Company (L.C.).. then the documents should
typically be signed by the Company's "Managing Member."

• If the applicant is a partnership, then typically a partner can sign on behalf of the partnership.
• If the applicant is a limited partnership, then the general partner must sign and be identified as the "general

partner" of the named partnership.
• If the applicant is a trustee, then they must include their title of "trustee."

• In each instance, first determine the applicant's status, e.g., individual, corporate, trust, partnership, estate, etc.,
and then use the appropriate format for that ownership.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing Affidavit of Authorization and that
the facts stated in it are true.

OTl^lZ^
Signature Date

*NOTE: NOTARY PUBLIC IS NOT REQUIRED FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVALS*
ALL OTHER APPLICATION TYPES MUST BE NOTARIZED

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me on 03> 113t 2^>\c\ (date) by
Andrew "Drew" Miller _ (name of person providing oath or affirmation), who is

<^peTsonaliy knowntojr^ or who has produced ___ (type of identification)
as identitication.

STAMP/SEALl
^V'A^.

I ^X^.Stateof'FTorTda
i=*UH!U*= Commission <

'''""«I'l'"1'

"lESSICA K LINN
'Florida-Notary Public'

# QG 170813
Commission Expires

April 16, 2022

(Updated 05/20T3-thruOrd. 13-05) P:\WEBPage\..WfidavitofAuthorizationdoc Page 1



0MB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Federal Emergency Management Agency
National Flood Insurance Program

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
Important: Follow the instructions on pages 1-9.

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

SECTION A- PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
A1. Building Owner's Name

TAYLOR MORRISON OF FLORIDA, INC.
Policy Number:

A2. Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and
Box No.

14630/14628 ABACO LAKES DRIVE

Company NAIC Number:

City
FORT MYERS

State

Florida
ZIP Code
33908

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)

BEING OF BUILDING 63, LUCAYA

A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.) RESIDENTIAL

A5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat.263114N Long. 81 55 28W Horizontal Datum: NAD 1927 NAD 1983

A6. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.

A7. Building Diagram Number 1A

AS. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a) Square footage ofcrawlspace or enclosure(s) N/A sqft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

c) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b N/A sq in

d) Engineered flood openings? Q yes [x] No

A9. For a building with an attached garage:

a) Square footage of attached garage N/A sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

c) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b N/A sq in

d) Engineered flood openings? Q Yes [x] No

N/A

N/A

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number

LEE COUNTY 125124
B2. County Name

LEECOUNTf
B3. State

Florida

B4. Map/Panel
Number

12071C-0416

B5. Suffix B6. FIRM Index
Date

08/28/2008

B7. FIRM Panel
Effective/
Revised Date

08/28/2008

B8. Flood Zone(s)

AE

B9. Base Flood Elevation(s)
(Zone AO, use Base
Flood Depth)

7.0

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in Item B9:

FIS Profile [x] FIRM Q Community Determined Q Other/Source:

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in Item B9: NGVD1929 f^lNAVD1988 Other/Source:

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? Q Yes ^xj No

Designation Date: Q CBRS Q OPA

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 1 of 7



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
0MB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

14630/14628 ABACO LAKES DRIVE
Policy Number:

City
FORT MYERS

State

Florida

ZIP Code
33908

Company NAIC Number

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on: Q Construction Drawings* \x^ Building Under Construction* Q Finished Construction

*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations - Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AO.
Complete Items C2.a-h below according to the building diagram specified in Item A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

Benchmark Utilized: PID - DN3744 Vertical Datum: NAVD 1988

Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below.

D NGVD 1929 [x] NAVD 1988 Q Other/Source:

Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor)

b) Top of the next higher floor

c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only)

d) Attached garage (top of slab)

e) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building
(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments)

f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG)

g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG)

h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including
structural support

Check the measurement used.

7

N/A

N/A

7

N/A

7^

7

N/A

7

3

0

1

I x| feet

feet

feet

feet

|x| feet

meters

meters

meters

meters

meters

feet Q meters

feet meters

[x] feet Q meters

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
/ certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available. I understand that any false
statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? [x] Check here if attachments.

,^tl1""'/.

^oO.Tr.^
/^•^'F'c^''--
>* 's'.-o" /<<k'.tp '-

• ;" No.5739 ': • ":

^ \ • ; i.:
\\\ STATE OF /J'C
^"••^OR^-;^:'
'^''/0^.""""""-,<^'S'

'///;?/Surv^<^'

Certifier's Name

JOHN SCOTT RHODES
License Number

5739

Title
PRESIDENT

Company Name
RHODES AND RHODES LAND SURVEYING, INC.

Address

28100 BONITA GRANDE DRIVE, UNIT 107

City
BONITA SPRINGS

State
Florida

ZIP Code
34135 r//'lninvv

Signature
John Scott Rhodes ErS

Date
02/14/2019

Telephone
(239)405-8166

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

Comments (including type of equipment and location, perC2(e), if applicable)

JOB# 2017-415 SLAB F.B. 1195 PG. 58

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 2 of 7



0MB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiration bate:"November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

14630/14628 ABACO LAKES DRIVE
Policy Number:

City State ZIP Code
FORT MYERS Florida 33908

Company NAIC Number

SECTION E - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED)
FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AO and A (without BFE), complete Items E1-E5. If the Certificate is intended to supports LOMAorLOMR-F request,
complete Sections A, B,and C. For Items E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only,
enter meters.

E1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below
the highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement,

crawlspace, or enclosure) is _._ Q feet D meters Q above or d below the HAG.

b) Top of bottom floor (including basement,
crawlspace, or enclosure) is _ . _ Q feet Q meters D above or C] below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A Items 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of Instructions),
the next higher floor (elevation C2.b in
the diagrams) of the building is _. _ D feet Q meters Q above or Q below the HAG.

E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is _. _ Q feet D meters D above or D below the HAG.

E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment
servicing the building is _._ Q feet D meters D above or D below the HAG.

E5. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's
floodplain management ordinance? |_] Yes |_] No [_J Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or
community-issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative's Name

Address City State ZIP Code

Signature Date Telephone

Comments

Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 3 of 7



0MB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

14630/14628 ABACO LAKES DRIVE
Policy Number:

City State ZIP Code
FORT MYERS Florida 33908

Company NAIC Number

SECTION G - COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete
Sections A, B, C (or E), and G of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement
used in Items G8-G10. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

G1. I I The information in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor,
engineer, or architect who is authorized by law to certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation
data in the Comments area below.)

G2. D A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE)
or Zone AO.

G3. U The following information (Items G4-G10) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

G4. Permit Number G5. Date Permit Issued G6. Date Certificate of
Compliance/Occupancy Issued

G7. This permit has been issued for: | | New Construction |_| Substantial Improvement

G8. Elevation of as-built lowest floor (including basement)
of the building: ' " ' _._ U feet |_J meters Datum

G9. BFE or (in Zone AO) depth of flooding at the building site: _. _ D feet D meters Datum

G10. Community's design flood elevation: _._ Q feet Q meters Datum

Local Official's Name Title

Community Name Telephone

Signature Date

Comments (including type of equipment and location, perC2(e), if applicable)

Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 4 of 7



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS

See Instructions for Item A6.
0MB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

14630/14628 ABACO LAKES DRIVE
Policy Number:

City
FORT MYERS

State
Florida

ZIP Code
33908

Company NAIC Number

If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least 2 building photographs below according to the
instructions for Item A6. Identify all photographs with date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and
"Left Side View." When applicable, photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or
vents, as indicated in Section A8. If submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page.

<,»^-—

^•^nrrf'Jr*' -'^*t

'"v^-.:

Photo One

Photo One Caption FRONT VIEW 02/12/2019

Photo Two

Photo Two Caption REAR VIEW 02/12/2019

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 5 of 7



DOS2015-00064

AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT ORDER PLANS FOR A

LUCAYA - HAMILTON 2 AND 3
PART OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST

LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

r
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
1C
11
12
13

^.

SHEET INDEX A A
COVER SHEET
AERIAL MAP
MASTER SITE PLAN HAMILTON 2
MASTER SITE PLAN HAMILTON 3
MASTER PAVING AND DRAINAGE PLAN HAMILTON 2
MASTER PAVING AND DRAINAGE PLAN HAMILTON 3
MASTER UTILITY PLAN HAMILTON 2
MASTER UTILITY PLAN HAMILTON 3
TYPICAL SECTIONS HAMILTON 2
TYPICAL SECTIONS HAMILTON 3
PAVING AND DRAINAGE DETAILS
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN AND EROSION CONTROL DETAILS HAMILTON 2
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN AND EROSION CONTROL DETAILS HAMILTON 3

•^

^

^ PROPERTY FNFORMATION ^
FOLIO fr

STRAPS

ZONING

I05S8150
I0554I30
10558152
I0558I45
I05532I6

29-45-24-32-OOOW2.0000

29^5-24-31-OOOOO.OOCE

29^5-24-32-OOOWl.OOOO

29^5-24-32-OOOFl.OOOO

29^15-24-00-00009.0140

RM-2

L. ^

f^.,'N

HAMILTON 3
PROJECT SITE

HAMILTON 2
PROJECT SITE

GLADIOLUS DRIVE

PROJECT LOCATION MAP PROJECT SITE MAP

"FINAL INSPECTION REQUIRED**
At the completion of the improvements, please submit a Letter

of Substantial Compliance to schedule a Final Inspection.

^°'^A01AMENDMENT#1
Ohdet Kleinmann, Development Review Representative
Lee County Development Services
04/12/2017

DEVELOPED BY:

taylor
mornson i s ^ i

Homes Inspired by You •TffWf

!il

551 NORTH CATTLEMEN ROAD - SUITE 200
SARASOTA, FLORIDA 34232

PHONE: (941) 554-2852

Brendan D. Sloan State of Florida Professional Engineer, License No. 69978
This item has been electronically signed and sealed by Brendan D. Sloan, PE on 3/31/17 using a Digital Signature.
Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be verified on any electronic copies.

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON: NAVD - 88
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EXISTING LAND USE: VACANT / PRESERVE
ZONING: AG-2

FLU: WETLANDS

EXISTING LAND USE: S.F. RESIDENTIAL
(DEEP LAGOON HEIGHTS)

ZONING: RS-1
FLU URBAN COMMUNITY / CONSERVATiOM LAWS

^^D^A01 AMENDMENTS
Ohdet Kleinmann, Development Review Representative
Lee County Development Services
04/12/2017

\ EXISTING LAND! USE: S.F. RESIDENTIAL
(HAM^TON LAKES ) \

IING: RS-1
FLU. URBAN COMMUNITY

LIMITS OF WORK
\FOR HAMILTON 3

iGm3iMrc^i

LIMITS OF WORK FOR
HAMILTON 3

EXITING LAND USE: MULTIif/
(LUCAYA)

EXISTING LAND
USE: VACANT
ZONING: RS-1

FLU-CONSERVATION LANI

EXISTING PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

EXISTING LAND USE: VACANT
ZONING: RPD

JSERVATiON LANDS
EXISTING WETLAND

PRESERVE

EXISTING LANE
USE: VACANT
ZONING: RS-1

FLU: CONSERVATION LAND

EXISTING WETLAND

IITS OF WORK FOR
MILTON 2

LIMITS OF WORK
FOR HAMILTON 2

EXISTING PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

I DD CANAL C-2

EXISTING LAND USE; MULTI FAMILY
(EDISTO LAKES APARTMENTS)

ZONING: RPD
FLU: URBAN COMMUNITY

EXISTING PROPERTY
BOUNDARY EXISTING LAND USE: VACANT / PRESERVE

ZONING: AG-2
EXISTING LAND USE: LEE COUNTr' PUBLIC SCHOOL FLU WETLANDS/CONSERUATION LANDS

(HARLEM HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY)
ZONING: TFC-2
FLU: PUBLIC FACILITIES

PHASING TABLE AAA
PHASE

29

32
33
34
35
36

NOTE.
EAO

DESCRIPTION'

HAMILTON PHASE 3
BUH-OfNG #2

BUILDING #1
BUILDING ME
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING #;
SANTIVA WA'i

HAMI
BUILDINGS:
BUILDING:
BUILDiMG:
BUILDING:
BUILDIMG;
BUILDING;
BUILDING Mi
BUILDING ME

FINAL LIFT; IMPROVEMENT;
•ON PHASE 2

BUILDING tf50
BUILDING ffil
BUILDING it52
BUILDING #53
BUILDING #54
BUILDING »55
BUILDING #56
BUILDING #57
BUILDING #58
BUILDING #59
BUILDING *iSO
BUILDING *iS1
BUILDING #62

JILDING#63
JILDING#S4
JILDINGSS5
JILDINGS6G
JILDING ff67
WEWTY FACILITY
3ACO LAKES DRIVE FINAL LIFT / IMPROVEMENTS

PHASE WILL INCLUDE ALL ASSOCIATED
iTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS NECESSARY FOR SERVICE
E BUILDING IN THAT PHASE ONLY

CLEARING NOTES

EXOTIC VEGE1
CODE SHALL
DCOTIC ERA[
THEPROPER1

VEGETATIOr

PRESERVED'
SHALL REM/
CONSTRUC1

El
:A

c

E
;G
El

iic
(I.
;R

El

-1C
•El

/r

:FINED BY LEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT
ED FROM THE SITE AND SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL
ERPETUIPQ SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF

IED SHALL BE IDENTIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR
;E (OR EQUAL) BEYOND THE DRIP LINES OF THE

WO ALONG THE LIMITS OF CLEARING THIS FENCE
MD MAINTAINED THROUGH THE DURATION OF THE

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON: NAVD - 88
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GENERAL NOTES

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM (NAVD-flfl)
THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES; INFRASTRUCTURE HAVE SEEN PREPARED FROM RECORD DRAWING AND
FIELD INFORMATION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATIONS PRIOR TO
THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY.

LEE COUNT/ UTILITIES, FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT, TECO, TELEPHONE, AND CATV MAY HAVE EXISTING
UTILITIES ADJACENT TO THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE RESPECTIVE
UTILITIES TO LOCATE THEIR FACILITIES PRiOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. AMY DEVIATION IM PLAN INFORMATION SHALL BE REPORTED TO ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.
CONTRACTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTING AND ADHERIMG TO A NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE
ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) GENERAL PERMIT FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION (FDEP). CONTRACTOR SHALL CREATE, IMPLEMENT. AND MAINTAIN A STORM WATER POLLUTION
PREVENTION PLAN AS REQUIRED BY THE NPDES GENERAL PERMIT.
UNDERGROUND CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE THE WORK AREA AND WIDTH OF TRENCHES TO AVOID
DISTURBING NATURAL VEGETATION MATERIAL REMOVED FROM THE TRENCHES SHALL BE PLACED ONLY ON
PREVIOUSLY CLEARED AREAS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER
ALL MATERIALS AMD CONSTRUCTION METHODS USED FOR WATER. SEWER, AND DRAINAGE FACILITIES SHALL
COMFORM TO THE APPROVED TECHNICAL SPECIFICATiONS
ALL ONSITE WATER AND SEWER FACILITIES SHALL BE PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED.
THE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THESE IMPROVEMENT PLANS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE CONSTRUCTION OF
REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH ARE INCONSISTENT WITH EXiSTfNS EASEMENTS OF RECORD.

I THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AN A5-BUILT PLAN SET PER LEE COUNTY STANDARDS. INDICATING ANY
DIFFERENCES FROM THE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTED IMPROVEMENTS AND THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION I
THE AS-BUILT PLAN SHALL BE SURVEY CERTIFIED FOR ALL IMPROVEMENTS BY A FLORIDA REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR.
ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECTS TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS. FGOT
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION. AND THE LEE COUNPC
STANDARDS. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN FROM THE ENGIt^EER WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR ANY
DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS.

;. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 46 HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE ENGINEER AND COUNTY PRIOR TO THE
FOLLOWING (AS APPLICABLE):

HOT TAPS TO POTABLE WATER LliyES LARGES THAN G" AND WASTEWATER SYSTEMS LINES GREATER

JACKAND BORE CASING
PRESSURE TESTS
INFILTRATION / EXFILTRATION
LIFT STATION IMSTALLATION, PRIOR TO COVER UP AND START-UP
LAMPING OF SEWER LINES

g. PIGGING AND FLUSHING OF WASTEWATER LINES. FORCE MAINS, POTABLE WATER MAINS AND
NON-POTABLE IRRIGATION LINES
CONFLICT CONSTRUCTION
CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING POTABLE WATER, MON-POTABLE IRRIGATION' WATER AND WASTEWATER
SYSTEMS

j. a" DIAMETER OR LARGER CASING INSTALLATIONS
CHLORINAT10N OF WATER LINES AND REFLUSHING OF LINE AFTER CHLORINATION [NEEDS ONLY
WATER DEPARTMENT INSPECTION ONLY)
INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY METERS/BACKFLOWS

m. BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLING (NEEDS WATER DEPARTMENT INSPECTION ONLY)
HOT TAPS TO ANY WATER CONCRETE MAINS. PRESSURE TESTS ON LINES 20" AND GREATER. AND
CONNECTIONS TO
WATER DEPARTMENT AND CDES

ALL UNDER GROUND UTILITIES LOCATED BENEATH THE STABILIZED PORTION OF THE ROAD BED SHALL BE

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN ON THE WORK SiTE AT ALL TIMES COPIES OF ALL PERMITS NECESSARY FOR
CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO DEWATER IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL. STATE AND FEDERAL PERMITS,
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING TRAFFIC AND USAGE OF THE EXISTING STREETS
ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT. ALL TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE CONTROLSHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA
MANUAL OF TRAFFIC CONTROL AND SAFE PRACTICES FOR STREET CONSTRUCTION. MAINTENANCE, AND UTILIPf
OPERATIONS
OPTIONAL BRICK PAYERS MAY BE INSTALLED IN LIEU OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT ATTHE DISCRETION OF THE
OWNER. SEE TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR PAVEMENT SECTIONS.

LAND USE SUMMARY A
(HAMILTON 2)

CATEGORY

IMPERVIOU;

BUILDING
DRIVEWAY /
ROADWAY /

SIDEWALKS
PARKING LOT

IMPERVIOUS AREA TOTAL

TREATMENT
OPEN SPACi

OVER/

•WETLAND

-LPROJECT TOTAL

AC I

10.

1.32±

10.06 ±

2.511

0.661

0.931

028±
4.36 t

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY A "'
(HAMILTON 2)

ACREAGE

UNIT COUNT

FRONT SETBACK

REAR SETBACK

SIDEYARD SETBACK

25.0 FT

LUCAYA CURRENT UNIT COUNT SUMMARY^

CONSTRUCTED

BUILDING TYPES

12 UNIT BUILDINGS
UNIT BUILDINGS

B UNIT BUILDINGS
4(A) UNIT BUILDINGS
4(B) UNIT BUILDINGS
TWIN VILLAS

UULTI-FAMILY UNITS

12 UNITS X 7 BUILDINGS
B UNITS x4 BUILDINGS
6 UNITS x 10 BUILDINGS
4 UNITS x 8 BUILDINGS
4 UNITS x 5 BUILDINGS
2 UNITS x 14 BUILDINGS

SUB TOTAL

TOTAL

84
32

20
28

Z56

CURRENTLY PROPOSED HAMILTON 2 A
(DOS2[HE-00064)

BUILDING TfPES

TWIN VILLAS

MULTt.FAMlLY UNITS

2 UNITS x 26 BUILDINGS
SUB TOTAL

TOTAL

52
52

CURRENTLY PROPOSED HAMILTON 3 A
(D OS2015.00054)

BUILDING PCPES MULTI.FAMILY UNITS

2 UNITS x 7 BUILD INGS
SUB TOTAL

TOTAL UNITS

TOTAL

322

_364_

PLAT BOUNDARY/
LIMITS OF WORK
HAMILTON 2

I EX # 1734G - SPECIAL h/IARKIWG AREAS
3EX# 17352 - TYPICAL PLACEMENT OF REFLECTIVE

PAVEMENT MARKERS

^O^A01 AMENDMENTS
Ohdet Kleinmann, Development Review Representative
i-ee County Development Services
04/12/2017

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON: NAVD - 88
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GENERAL NOTES

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTiCAL DATUM (NAVD-BB)
THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES/INFRASTRUCTURE HAVE BEEN PREPARED FROM RECORD DRAWING AND
FIELD INFORMATION, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATIONS PRIOR TO
THE COMMEMCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY
LEE COUNTY UTILITIES, FLORIDA POWER AND LIGKT, TECO, TELEPHONE. AND CATV MAY HAVE EXISTIMG
UTIL1TIESADJACENTTO THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE RESPEC1

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERI:
CONSTRUCTION. ANY DE\
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR IUPLEUENTINt3 AND ADHERING TO A NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE
ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) GENERAL PERMIT FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION (FDEP]. CONTRACTOR SHALL CREATE, IMPLEMENT, AND MAINTAIN A STORM WATER POLLUTION
PRB/ENTION PLAN AS REQUIRED BY THE NPDES GENERAL PERMIT.
UNDERGROUND CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE THE WORK AREA AND WIDTH OF TF

PREVIOUSLY CLEARED AREAS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER
ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS USEO FOR WATER, SEWER. AND DF
CONFORM TO THE APPROVED TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS.
ALL ONSITE WATER AND SEWER FACILITIES SHALL BE PRIVATELY OWNED AND WA\t

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE ANAS-BUIL7 PLAN SET PER LEE COUNTY STAMDARDS.
DIFFERENCES FROM THE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTED IMPROVEMENTS AND THE ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION PLAMS.
THE AS-BLJILT PLAN SHALL BE SURVEY CERTIFIED FOR ALL IMPROVEMENTS BY A FLORIDA REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR.
ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECTS TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS. FDOT
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION. AND THE LEE COl
STANDARDS. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO OBTAIN FROM THE ENGINEER WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR ANY
DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIDNS.

HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE ENGINEER AND COUNPC

PRESSURE TESTS
!NFILTRATION / EXFILTRATION
LIFT STATION INSTALL
LAMPING OF SEWER LINES
PIGGiNG AND FLUSHING OF WASTBAfATER LINES. FORCE MAINS, POTA8LE WATER MAINE AND
NON-POTABLE IRRIGATION LINES
CONFLICT CONSTRUCTiON

'RIOR TO COVER UP

SYSTEMS

INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY METERS/BACK FLOWS
BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLING (NEEDS WATER DEPARTMENT INSPECTION ONLY)
HOT TAPS TO ANY WATER CONCRETE MAINS, PRESSURE TESTS ON LINES 20" AND GREATER, AND
CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING POTABLE SYSTEMS GREATER THAN 12-NEED TO SE INSPECTED BY THE

ALL UNDER GROUND UTILITIES LOCATED BENEAT

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING TRAFFIC

MANUAL OF TRAFFIC CONTROL AND SAFE PRACTICES FOR STREET COMSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, AND UTILI
OPERATIONS

U-TPAVEMEWT ATTHE DISCRETION OF

LAND USE SUMMARY
[HAMILTON 3)

CATEGORY

IMPERVIOUS

BUILDING
DRIVEWAY / SIDEWALKS
ROADWAY

IMPERVIOUS AREA TOTAL

^A

ACREAGE

) .22

0.37 ±

PERVIDUS
DRY DETENTION
OPEN SPACE

PERVIOUS AREA TOTAL

OVERALL PROJECT TOTAL 3171

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY ^^ "'
(HAMILTON 3)

ACREAGE

UNIT COUNT

FRONT SETBACK

REAR SETBACK

SIDE YARD SETBACK

3.17 AC

20.0 FT

25.1

15.0 FT

LUCAYA CURRENT UNIT COUNT SUMMARY

CONSTRUCTED
(D OS ZG D4.000G4)

1UILOING TYPES

12 UNIT BUILDINGS
B UNIT BUILDINGS

iUILDINGS
4(A) UNIT BUILDINGS
4(8} UNIT BUILDINGS
TWIN VILLAS

UULTI-FAM1LY UNITS

12 UNITS X 7 BUILDINGS
8 UNITS X4 BUILDINGS
BUNITSKlOBUILDINGS

4 UNITS x 5 BUILDINGS
2 UNITS x 14 BUILDINGS

SUB TOTAL

TOTAL

84
32
GO
32
20
2&

256

CURRENTLY PROPOSED HAMILTON 2
(DOS2015-00064)

BUILDING TYF

TWIN VILLAS 2 UNITS xZG BUILDINGS
SUB TOTAL

52
52

CURRENTLY PROPOSED HAMILTON 3
(DOS2015.00B64)

BUILDING TYPES

TWIN VILLAS

MULTI-FAMILY UNITS

2 UNITS x 7 BUILDINGS
SUB TOTAL

TOTAL UNITS APPROVED WITH DOS2004-OOU1

TOTAL

322

364

DRY DETENTION
AREA

LIMITS OF WORK
FOR HAMILTON 3

LIMITS OF WORK
FOR HAMILTON 3

-EXISTING D^ DETENTION

'\ ^ ^^ E^ISTWG PR^TE

tSTOPl"\c^
^/<\.\ '^

\.
iTINGTYPE-P(;LJRBAN[
LACE WITH VALLfc/ Gl

^\\ ^
COUTLETJ

"i'"V/ EXISTING DRY | |-?™T
// DETENTION AREA

SANTIVA WAY (PRIVATE) ^

s\

UILDING [U4T] SIDE E

LIMITS OF WORK
FOR HAMILTON 3

SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKING NOTES

-^t - - ^>- - - _... _

SANTIVA WAY (PRIVATE)

NOTE: DETAILS REFERENCED M.LJ.T.C.D & F.D.O.T. DES

F.D.O.T. DESIGN STANDARDS
INDEX # 304 - PUBLIC SIOEWALK CURS RAMPS
INDEX # 11865 - SINGLE COLUMN GROUND SIGNS
INDEX # 17346 - SPECIAL MARKING AREAS
INDEX fl 17352 - TYPICAL PLACEMENT OF REFLECTIVE

05-STOPSIGN(R1-1)

^OO^D^A01AMENDMENT#1
Ohdet Kleinmann, Development Review Representative
Lee County Development Services
04/12/2017

MODEL CENTER PARKING LOT
SCALE: 1"= 20-

)TE: BUILDING #3 TO BE CONSTRUCTED AFTER MODEL
UNIT PARKING AND SIDEWALK IS REMOVED

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON: NAVD - 88
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BR£NDAN D. SLOAN, ?.E.
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GENERAL DRAINAGE NOTES

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM (NGVD-1929) NAVD SB = NGVD 29 -
THE LENGTH OF STORM DRAIN PIPES SHOWN ON PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE AND HAVE BEEN MEASURED
FROM THE CENTER OF STRUCTURE TO CENTCR OF STRUCTURE
LOCATIONS OF DRAINAGE STRUCTURES MAY BE FIELD ADJUSTED TO PRESERVE EXISTING VEGETATION AS
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER

EXISTING OFF-51TE DRAINAGE PATTERNS SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
SWALE PROFILES SHOWN ARE TO TOP OF SOD, CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST SWALE GRADING ACCORGINGL'

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED FROM FILL AREAS PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT OF FILL, ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIAL EXCAVATED SHALL BE STOCKPILED OR REMOVED AS
DIRECTED BY OWNER.

OPTIONAL BRICK PAVERS MAY BE INSTALLED IN LIEU OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT A'
OWNER. SEE TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR PAVEMENT SECTIONS.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDIWATE IRRIGATION CONDUIT LOCATIONS WITH DEVELC

ASSOCIATION, OR SPECIAL DISTRICT.
LAKE SLOPE TO BE SODDED TO 2FT BELOW CONTROL ELEVATION

ANDfOF

FHE DISCRETION OF

E CENTERED UNDER

EXISTING REAR YARD DRAINAGE TO BE REMOVED AND REUSED ATTHE CONTRACTORS DISCRETION.
COMTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN EXISTING SWALES AND DETENTION AREAS

SURFACE WATER
MANAGEMENT PARAMETERS

DRAINAGE SAS1N

CONTROL ELEVATION (FT - NAVD)

25-YEAR, 3-DAY STORM EVENT PEAK STORAGE (FT - NAVG)

10D-YEAR, 3.DAY STORM EVENT PEAK STORAGE (FT - NAVQ)

FEMA ELEVATION (FT - NAVD)

MIN. ROAD CENTER LINE
ELEVATION(FT-NAVD)

MIN BERM ELEVATION (R-- NAVD)

MIN, FINISHED FLOOR
ELEVATION (FT - NAVD)

BASIN 3

511

5.S5

7.00

5.22

7.52

LEGEND

.TING STORM DRAINAGE TO BE REMOVED

TURF REINFORCEMENT MAT

^ESODE^^

PLAT BOUNOARY /
LIMITS OF WORK
FOR HAMILTON 2

PLAT BOUNDARY/'
LIMITS OF WORK
FOR HAMILTON 2

FILTER MARSH AREA
(CONTROL ELEVATION - 1.32 FT NAVD)

EX STB- S&-76-

ELEV = 3.00

TO BE REMOVED

:CTIOM

PLAT BOUNDARY /
LIMITS OF WORK
FOR HAMILTON 2

^O^A01 AMENDMENTS
Ohdet Kleinmann, Development Review Representative
Lee County Development Services
04/12/2017

FOR STANDARD BUILDING GRADING SEE DETAIL SHEET #11

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON: NAVD - 88
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OR1UA CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZAT1

BKENUAN D. SLOAN, ?.E.

SET NUMBER:



GENERAL DRAINAGE NOTES

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NATIONAL GEODETtC VERTICAL DATUM [NGVD-1929). NAVD 88 -NGVD 29 - 1,18 FT.

FROM THE CENTER OF STRUCTURE TO CENTER OF STRUCTURE
LOCATIONS
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER

ORATES, ETC, AS REQUIRED TO MATCH PROPOSED GRADES

EXISTING OFF-SITE DRAINAGE PATTERNS SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
SWALE PROFILES SHOWN ARE TO TOP OF SOD. CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST SWALE GRADING ACCORDINGLY.

LAKE BANK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED FROM FILL AREAS PR!OR TO
PLACEMENT OF FILL. ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIAL EXCAVATED SHALL BE STOCKPILED OR REMOVED AS
DIRECTED BY OWNER.
DURING CONSTRUCTIOM, DRAINAGE STRUCTURE OPENINGS, WHERE APPROPRIATE, SHALL BE COVERED
WITH FILTER FABRIC (MIRAFI 1401M OR APPROVED EQUAL) TO PREVENT DEBRIS AND FILL FROM FALLING INTO
THE INLET.

CASING AND/OR CONDUIT SHALL EXTEND 5' BEYOND THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT, BACK OF CURB AND/OR
SIDEWALKAT EACH END.
OPTIONAL BRICK PAYERS MAY BE INSTALLED IM LIEU OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT AT THE DISCRETION OF THE
OWNER. SEE TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DETAILS FOR PAVEMENT SECTIONS,
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE IRRIGATION CONDUIT LOCATIONS WITH DEVELOPER.

ASSOCIATION. OR SPECIAL DISTRICT.

DRAINAGE STRUCTURES FOR VALLEY GUTTER INLETS AND Pl'PE "9- CURB INLETS SHALL BE CENTERED UNDER
2- VALLEY GUTTERS/CURB & GUTTERS.
EXISTING REAR YARD DRAINAGE TO BE REMOVED AND REUSED ATTHE CONTRACTORS DISCRETION.
CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN EXISTING SWALES AMD DETENTION AREAS

SURFACE WATER
MANAGEMENT PARAMETERS

DRAINAGE BASIN

CONTROL ELEVATION (FT - NAVD)

25.YEAR. 3-GAY STORM EVENT PEAK STORAGE (FT. NAVD)

100-YEAR, 3-DAY STORM EVENT PEAK STORAGE (FT- NAVO)

FEMA ELEVATION [FT . NAVD]

MIM. ROAD CENTER LINE
ELEVATION [FT - IMAVD]

M1N. BERM ELEVATION (FT - NAVD)

M!N. FINISHED FLOOR
ELEVATION (FT - NAVD]

BASIN 1

132

5.21

S.77

4.32

7.10

LEGEND

DRY DETENTION AREA TO FILLED

DRY DETENTION AREA

LIMITS OF WORK
FOR HAMILTON 3

LIMITS OF WORK
FOR HAMILTON 3
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STANDARD UTILITY NOTES

THE STANDARD NOTES SHOWN BELOW SHALL BE INCLUDED ON ALL WATER AND SEWER PLANS SUBMITTED FOR
APPROVAL TO LEE COUNTY UTILITIES (LCU).

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO LATEST REVISION OF THE LEE COUNPl' UTILITIES OPERATIONAL MANUAL
WHICH IS ON FILEAT THE DIVISION OF LEE COUNTY UTILITIES OFFICE (1500 MONROE STREET, P.O. BOX 398,
FORT UYERS, FLORIDA 33902)

2. ANY QUANTITIES SHOWN ON PLANS ARE NOT VERIFIED BY LCU.
AT THE SITE KEEP AND MAINTAIN ONE RECORD COPY OF ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. REFERENCE
DOCUMENTS AND ALL TECHNICAL DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED IN GOOD ORDER. AS THE WORK PROGRESSES
THE ENGINEER OR HIS DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL RECORD ON ONE SET OF REPRODUCIBLE
DRAWINGS ALL CHANGES AND DEVIATIONS FROM THE ORIGINAL PLANS. HE SHALL RECORD THE D(ACT
LOCATION OF ALL CHANGES IN VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT BY OFFSETS AND TIES AT EACH,
SEWER, WATER. ELECTRIC. GAS. COMMUNICATION AMD OTHER SERVICES BY OFF-SET DISTANCE TO
PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS SUCH AS BUILDING AND CURBS
THESE RECORD DRAWINGS MUST BE CERTIFIED BY THE FLORIDA REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
WHO PREPARED THE PLANS AND SIGNS AMD SEALS THESE PLANS THE RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT OF ALL WATER. SEWER, AND EFFLUENT REUSE LINES, VALVES,
TEES,BENDS, REDUCERS.HYDRAMTS, PUMP STATIONS. SERViCE CONNECTIDNS, METER BOXES AND/OR
PADS, AND OTHER PERTINENT STRUCTURES PIPELINE RUNS IN EXCESS OF 1S2.4M, (SCO'). WITHOUT
FITTINGS SHALL INCLUDE VERTICAL ALIGMMENT INFORt/lATION AT 152 4M, (500') INTERVALS SAID
ALIGNMENT SHALL BE TIED TO PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS. SUCH AS ROADWAY AND/OR RAILROAD
CENTERLINES AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY, BUILDING AND PROPERTY CORNERS, AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED BYA
PROFESSIONAL LANO SURVEYOR. LICEMSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. THE PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR CAN COORDINATE WITH THE CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCEE ON
BURIED UTILITIES TO FACILITATE THE SURVEY AFTER CONSTRUCTION [S COMPLETED IN ADDITION,
PROPERTY STRAP NUMBERS AND STREET NAMES SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE PLAN,
ONA CASE BY CASE BASIS, LEE COUNTY UTILITIES MAY WAIVE THE REQUIREMENT FOR CERTIFICATION GYA
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. HOWEVER, PRIOR CONSENT MUST
FIRST BE OBTAINED FROM LEE COUNTY UTILITIES. THE COUNTY SHALL WITHHOLD FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF
THE PROJECT UNT!L THE REQUIREMENT FDR RECORD DRAWINGS AND RELATED RECORDS HAS BEEN MET.
RECORD DRAWINGS WITHOUT DETAILED FIELD VERIFIED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS OF ALL
FACILITIES SHOWH WILL BE REJECTED.
A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING IS REQUIRED BEFORE WORK MAY BEGIN. LEE COUNTY UTILITIES SHALL BE
NOTIFIED 48 HOURS PRIOR TO PROJECT MOBILIZATION

5. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS. WHICH QO MOT CONFORM TO LCU SPECIFICATIONS, ARE SUBJECT TO REMOVAL
AND REPLACEMENT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

6. ANY WORK PERFORMED WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE OF LCU IS SUBJECT TO RE-BCCAVATION, REMOVAL AND

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT ON THE JOB AT ALL TIMES
DURING CONSTRUCTION TO SATISFY THE SPECIFICATIONS AND TO COMPLETE WORK.

8 LCU INSPECTION STAFF MAY OBSERVE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION
9 THE CONTRACTOR IS TO UNCOVER ALL EXISTIMG LINES BEING TIED INTO AND VERIFY GRADES BEFORE

iEGIMNING CONSTRUCTION
10. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSiBILIPr' TO LOCATE AND TAKE ALL POSSIBLE PRECAUTIONS TO AyolD

ANY DAMAGE TO ALL UNDERGROUND PIPELINES, TELEPHONE, CABLE TV, ELECTRIC LINES/CONDUITS AND
STRUCTURES IN ADVANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION. LCU WILL NOT GUARANTEE ANY LOCATIONS AS SHOWN
ON THESE PLANS OR THOSE OMITTED FROM THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MAY OCCUR BY HIS FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND
PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES

11 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANS IF AMY DISCREPANCIES IN
QUANTITIES ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER AND LCU.

12. ALL REGULATORY AND PERMITTING AGENCIES' REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH.
13. APPROPRIATE TURBIDITY CONTROL DEVICES (E.G. SILT FENCES, HAY BAILS) WILL BE UTILIZED DURING ALL

PHASES OF INSTALLATION AND GRADING. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMIFTING THE NOTICE OF
INTENT AMD NOTICE OF TERMINATION TO THE EPA IN COMPLIANCE WITH LEE COUNTY'S NPDES PERMIT.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DEVELOPING AND MAINTAINING AN EFFECTIVE STORM WATER
POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

U. IN THE EVENT THAT HARD LIMESTONE FORMATION 15 ENCOUNTERED, MAKING IT IMPOSSIBLE TO EXCAVATE
TO THE DEPTH REQUIRED UNDER THIS CONTRACT. THE CONTRACTOR MAY BE ALLOWED TO REDUCE THE
PIPE COVER TO NOT LESS THAN TWO (2) FEET WHILE MAINTAINING THE LCU REQUIRED THICKNESS OF
BEDDING UNDER THE PIPE. SUCH DEVIATION FROM THE PLANS MUSTBE FIRST BE APPROVED BY LCU AND
THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE PIPE LAYING. IF TWO FEET OF COVER OR MORE CANNOT BE ATTAINED, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE OTHER METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION OR PIPE PROTECTIOM WHICH SHALL
FIRST BE APPROVED BY LCU AND THE ENGINEER, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE COUNPC.

15 LOCATIONS. ELEVATIONS. AND DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES. STRUCTURES AND OTHER FEATURES
ARE SHOWM ACCORDING TO THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THESE
PLANS, 8UT DO NOT PURPORT TO SE ABSOLUTELY CORRECT. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY AND BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED SY

OTHER FEATURES AFFECTING HIS WORK. ANYTHING NOTSHOWN ON THESE DRAWiNGS SHOULD BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER AND SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE AN EXTRA, UNLESS
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER

16 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER AND LCU IMMEDIATELY CONCERNING ANY CONFLICTS
WITH LCU UTILITIES/5TRUCTURES ARISING DURING CONSTRUCTION OF ANY FACILITIES SHOWN ON THESE
DRAWINGS.

TRAFFIC MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES AS PER LEE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
[LCDOT] AND PER FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITIES AND PROVIDE AT LEAST 48 HOURS NOTICE TO THE
INDIVIDUAL UTILITY COMPANIES AND FOOT AND LCDOT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL PAVEMENT, CURBS, DRIVEWAYS. SIDEWALKS. FENCES, ETC., WITH
THE SAME TYPE OF MATERIAL THATWAS REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR AS DIRECTED BY THE
ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL AREAS AFFECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION TO ITS
ORIGINAL CONDITION, OR BETTER.

20. WITHIN THE FDOT AND LCDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY, ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE GRASSING [SEEDING)
OR SODDING MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT SPECIFICATIONS THOSE AREAS THAT ARE
CLASSIFIED AS DRAINAGE DITCHES SHALL RECEIVE FULL SOLID SOD

21, THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THESE PLANS IS SOLELY TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR IN ASSESSING THE
MATURE AND EXTENT OF CONDITIONS WHICH MAY BE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE COURSE OF WORK. ALL
CONTRACTORS ARE DIRECTED, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO COMOUCT WHATEVER INVESTIGATIONS THEY MAY
DEEM NECESSARY TO ARRIVEAT THEIR OWN CONCLUSION REGARDING THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS THAT
WILL BE ENCOUMTERED.AND UPON WHICH THEIR BIDS WILL BE BASED.

22

UTILITIES PROVIDING SERVICE A

POTABLE WATER

LEE COUNTY UTILITIES
1500 MONROE STREET
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33901
PHONE (233) 533-81 S 1

LUCAYA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
3434COLWELLAVE.
SUITE 200
TAMPA FL 33G14
PHONE: 813-933-ES71

FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT:

IDNA - MCGREGOR FIRE DISTRICT
15961 WINKLER ROAD
FT. MYERS, FLORIDA 33901
PHONE (239) 425-933G

UTILITY LOCATING SERVICE

SUMSHINE STATE OME CALL CENTER
PHONE (800) 432^1770
(MINIMUM 48 HOURS NOTICE REQUIRED]

ELECTRIC.

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY
15S34WINKLERROAD
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33908
PHONE (239)353-6030

TELEPHONE:

CENTURY LINK
P.O. BOX 370
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33902

SANITARY SEWER

LEE COUNTY UTILITIES
1500 MONROE STREET
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33901
PHONE (239) 533-8181

LUCAYA COMMUNIPC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
3434 COLWELL AVE.
SUITE 200
TAMPA FL 33614

GARBAGE COLLECTION:

GULF DISPOSAL

FORT MYERS BEACH. FLORIDA 33913
PHONE (239) 334-4115

CABLE TELB/ISION:

COMCAST CABLE
5246 RED CEDAR DRIVE
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33907
PHONE (239) 415^708

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

LEE COUNPC EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
P.O. BOX 398
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33902
PHONE (239) 477-3600

PLAT BOUNDARY
/LIMITS OF WORK

HAMILTON 2

AopopsR^/.oDooe4 ^ AMENDMENTS
Ohdet Kleinmann, Development Review Representative
Lee County Development Services
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CAPPED AND REMpVED
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TO REMAIN \
EXISTING CENTLTpY LINK SERVICE TO RQ
EXISTING FPLTF^NSFORMER
TO REMAIN
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ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON: NAVD - 88



STANDARD UTILITr- NOTES

TILITIES (LOJ)
-L WATER AND SEWER PLANS SUBMITTED FOR

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO LATEST REVISION OF THE LEE COUNPl' UTILITIES OPERATIONAL MANUAL
WHICH IS ON FILE AT THE DIVISION OF LEE COUNTY UTILITIES OFFICE (1500 MONROE STREET. P.O. BOX 398.
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33BOZ).

AMY QUANTITIES SHOWN ON PLANS ARE NOT VERIFIED BY LCU.
ATTHE SITE KEEP AMD MAINTAIN ONE RECORD COPY OF ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, REFERENCE
DOCUMENTS AND ALL TECHNICAL DOCUMENTS SUSMIFTED IN GOOD ORDER. AS THE WORK PROGRESSES
THE ENGINEER OR HIS DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE SHALL RECORD ON ONE SET OF REPRODUCIBLE
DRAWINGS ALL CHANGES AND DEVIATIONS FROM THE ORIGINAL PLAMS. HE SHALL RECORD THE EXACT
LOCATION OF ALL CHANGES IN VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT BY OFFSETS AND TIES AT EACH;
SEWER, WATER, ELECTRIC. GAS, COMMUNICATION AND OTHER SERVICES BY OFF.SET DISTANCE TO
PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS SUCH AS BUILDING AND CURBS
THESE RECORD DRAWINGS MUST BE CERTIFIED BY THE FLORIDA REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
WHO PREPARED THE PLANS AND SIGNS AND SEALS THESE PLANS. THE RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT OF ALL WATER. SEWER, AND EFFLUENT REUSE LINES,VALVES.
TEES, BENDS. REDUCERS, HYDRANTS, PUMP STATIONS, SERVICE CONNECTIONS. METER BOXES ANDfOR
PADS, AND OTHER PERTINENT STRUCTURES. PIPELINE RUNS IN EXCESS OF 152.4M, (SDO'), WITHOUT
FITTINGS SHALL INCLUDE VERTICAL ALIGNMENT INFORMATION AT 152.4M, (500') INTERVALS. SAID
ALIGNMENTSHALL BE TIED TO PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS, SUCH AS ROADWAY AND/OR RAILROAD
CENTERLINES AND RIGHTS.OF-WAY, BUILDING AND PROPERTY CORNERS, AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY A
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. THE PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR CAN COORDINATE WITH THE CONTRACTOR TO IMSTALL THE NECESSARY APPURTENANCES ON
BURIED UTILITIES TO FACILITATE THE SURVEY AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED. IN ADDITION,
PROPERTY STRAP NUMBERS AND STREET NAMES SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE PLAN.
ON A CASE BY CASE BASIS. LEE COUNTY UTILITIES MAY WAIVE THE REQUIREMENT FOR CERTIFICATION BV A
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR. LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, HOWEVER. PRIOR CONSENT MUST
FIRST BE OSTAINED FROM LEE COUNTY UTILITIES. THE COUNTY SHALL WITHHOLD FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF
THE PROJECT UNTIL THE REQUIREMENT FOR RECORD DRAWINGS AND RELATED RECORDS HAS BEEN MET.
RECORD DRAWINGS WITHOUT DETAILED FIELD VERIFIED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS OF ALL
FACILITIES SHOWN WILL BE REJECTED.
A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING IS REQUIRED BEFORE WORK MAY BEGIN LEE COUNTY UTILITIES SHALL BE
NOTIFIED 48 HOURS PRIOR TO PROJECT MOBILIZATION.

iUBJECT TO REMOVAL

.AND

LCU INSPECTION STAFF MAY OBSERVE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION,
THE CONTRACTOR IS TO UNCOVER ALL EXISTING LINES BEING TIED INTO AND VERIFY GRADES BEFORE
BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION
IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE AND TAKE ALL POSSIBLE PRECAUTIONS TO AVOID
ANY DAMAGE TO ALL UNDERGROUND PIPELINES, TELEPHONE. CABLE -TV, ELECTRIC LINES/CONDUiTS AND
STRUCTURES IN ADVANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION. LCU WILL NOT GUARANTEE ANY LOCATIONS AS SHOWN
ON THESE PLANS OR THOSE OMITTED FROh4 THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FULLY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MAY OCCUR BY HIS FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND
PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANS IF ANY DISCREPANCIES IN
QUANTITIES ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER AND LCU
ALL REGUIATORYAND PERMITTING AGENCIES' REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH.
APPROPRIATE TURBIDITY CONTROL DEVICES fE.G SILT FENCES, HAY BAILS] WILL BE UTILIZED DURING ALL
PHASES OF INSTALLATION AND GRADING. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING THE NOTICE OF
INTENT AND NOTICE OF TERMINATION TO THE EPA IN COMPLIANCE WITH LEE COUNF("S HPDES PERWT
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSiBLE FOR DEVELOPING AND MAINTAINING AN EFFECTIVE STORM WATER
POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN.

IN THE EVENT THAT HARD LIMESTONE FORMATION IS ENCOUNTERED, MAKING IT IMPOSSIBLE TO EXCAVATE
TO THE DEPTH REQUIRED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR MAY BEALLOWED TO REDUCE THE
PIPE COVER TO NOT LESS THAN TWO (2) FEET WHILE MAINTAINING THE LCU REQUIRED THICKNESS OF
BEDDING UNDER THE PIPE. SUCH DEVIATION FROM THE PLANS MUST BE FIRST BE APPROVED BY LCU AND

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE OTHER METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION OR PIPE PROTECTION WHICH SHALL
FIRST BE APPROVED BY LCU AND THE ENGINEER, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE COUNPC.
LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS. AND DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES, STRUCTURES AND OTHER FEATURES
ARE SHOWN ACCORDING TO THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THESE
PLANS. BUT DO NOT PURPORT TO BE ABSOLUTELY CORRECT. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VERIFY AND BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY
HIS FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, STRUCTURES. AND
OTHER FEATURES AFFECTING H15 WORK. ANYTHiNG NOT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHOULD BE
BROUGHT TO THEATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER AND SHALL NOT CONSTITUTE AN EXTRA.UNLESS
APPROVED SY THE ENGINEER

WITH LCD UTILITIES/STRUCTURES ARISING DURING CONSTRUCTION OF ANY FACILITIES SHOWN ON THESE
DRAWINGS,
TRAFFIC MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES AS PER LEE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(LCQOT) AND PER FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION [FDOT] STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIPi' ALL UTILITIES AND PROVIDE AT LEAST 4B HOURS NOTICE TO THE
INDIVIDUAL UTILITY COMPANIES AND FOOT AND LCDOT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

..WITH
THE SAME TYPE OF MATERIAL THAT WAS REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR AS DIRECTED BY THE
ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL AREAS AFFECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION TO ITS
ORIGINAL CONDITION, OR BETTER.

WITHIN THE FDOT AND LCDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY, ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE GRASSING (SEEDING)
OR SODDIMG MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT SPECIFICATIONS. THOSE AREAS THAT ARE
CLASSIFIED AS DRAINAGE DITCHES SHALL RECEIVE FULL SOLID SOD.
THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THESE PLANS IS SOLELY TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR IN ASSESSING THE
NATUREAND EXTENT OF CONDITIONS WHICH MAY BE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE COURSE OF WORK. ALL
CONTRACTORS ARE DIRECTED, PRIOR TO BiDDING, TO CONDUCT WHATEVER INVESTIGATIONS THEY MAY
DEEM NECESSARY TO ARRIVE ATTMEIR OWN CONCLUSION REGARDING THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS THAT
WILL BE ENCOUNTERED. AND UPON WHICH THEIR BIDS WILL BE BASED.
ALL FRAMES, COVERS VALVE BOXES, METER BOXES AND MANHOLES SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO FINISHED
GRADE UPON COMPLETION OF PAVING OR RELATED CONSTRUCTION. ALL VALVE PADS SHALL BE POURED IN
PLACE. NO PRE-FORMED VALVE PADS ALLOWED.

,. ANY EXISTING WATER SERVICES OR SANITARY SERVICES LOCATED WITHIN PROPOSED PAVED AREAS SHALL
3E RELOCATED TO PERVIOUS AREAS

UTILITIES PROVIDING SERVICE

POTABLE WATER

LEE COUNTY UTILITIES
1500 MONROE STREET
FORT MYER5, FLORIDA 33901

PHONE (239)533-8161

LUCAYA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
3434COLWELLAVE.

SUITE ZOO
TAMPAFL33E14
PHONE: B13-933-5571

IONA - MCGREGOR FIRE DISTRICT

FT. MYERS. FLORIDA 3350B
PHONE (239) 425-9336

UTIUT< LOCATING SERVICE

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL CENTER
PHONE (BOO) 432^770
(MINIMUM t8 HOURS NOTICE REQUIRED)

ELECTRIC.

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY
15B34WINKLERROAG
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 3390B
PHONE (239) 353-609D

TELEPHONE:

CEMTURY LINK
P.O, BOX 370
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 339D2
PHONE (239) 335.B2G1

SANITARY SEWER

LEE COUNTY UTILITIES
1500 MONROE STREET
FORT MVERS, FLORIDA 33901
PHONE (239) 533-8181

LUCAVA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
3434 COLWELL AVE
SUITE 200
TAMPAFL33B14

GULF DISPOSAL
11S9Q HIGHWAY B2 EAST
FORT MYERS BEACH. FLORIDA 33913
PHONE (239) 334-4115

CABLE TELEVISION:

COMCASTCABLE
5246 RED CEDAR DRIVE
FORT MYERS. FLORIDA 33907
PHONE (239)415-4708

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

LEE COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
P.O BOX 398
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33902
PHONE (239) 477-3600

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LATERAL
(CONVERT TO DOUBLE SERVICE CONNECTION]
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DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TABLE

Pf'PEOF
STRUCTURE

h/HTRED END-

GRATE INLET

JUNCTION BOX

THROAT INLET

REFERENCE

FOOT INDEX 270

SEE DETAIL

SEE DETAIL

CASTING

NONE

USF 4170 . 624E OR APPROVED
EQUAL

USF12S

US F 1260

IPE LENGTH AND SLOPE SHALL BE FIELD ADJUSTED TO HAVE FLARED END MATCH FLUE

MINIMUM DIMENSIONS
FOR DRAINAGE
STRUCTURES

PIPE SIZE

15"

24"

30"

36-

MINIMUM
STRUCTURE

WIDTH

3.0 FT

3.5 FT

4.0 FT

4.5 FT

^:
:

• |Z)-#5 i- LONG)-

_^
]̂

GENERAL STRUCTURE DESIGN NOTES:
1.) ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TWO

%"DIA.HOLE(2REQ'D.)

^R.fTVP) ^.

(2).#4 BARS. (5--6" LONG)

.J7;i |

-I- I

^ s
~f\

VALLEY GUTTER

HIGH VISIBILITY

2'VALLEY.

STANDARD

TYPICAL PRECAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOP

17355] WITH ADDITIONAL SIGN JCRETE SIDEWALK

2"X2-X0.1Ba" STEEL TUB E-
DO-ENO INTO CONCRETE
SIDEWALK. PROVIDE
WELDED WATERTIGHT CAP.

PRECASTCONCRETE
WHEEL STOP
(TYP, SEE DETAIL)

'T I1

-6" WHITE STRIPE

•3-6" WHITE CHEVRONS
EQUALLY SPACED PER
AISLE

9' 12' 5'

HANDICAPPED
PARKING SIGN

NOTES:

SLOPES NOT EXCEEDING 1:5D (2%) IN ALL DIRECTIONS PER ADA STANDARDS FOR
ACCESSIBLE DESIGN SECTION 4 6

TYPICAL PARKING SPACE DETAIL

FFE 7.5|2 NAVD FFE 7.5]2 NAVD ^1

TOPICAL BUILDING ELEVATIONS
SCALE: 1-= 20'

^O^A01 AMENDMENTS
Ohdet Kleinmann, Development Review Representative
Lee County Development Services
04/12/2017

NOTES:
1.) SEE PLANS FOR P/PE OF CROSSWALK STRIPING AND LOCATION.
2.) DETAILS REFERENCED F.D.O.T. INDEX NO. 17346 & M.U.T.C.D. SECTION 3B 17

3.) CROSSWALKS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%)AND A
MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE OF 1:5D (2%) PER ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE
DESIGN SECTION 4.3.

TYPICAL PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALKS

BROOM FINISH-

WIDTH PER PLAN

1.5'A TYP.f2y.MAX.)
•ROUND EDGE [TYP]

NOTES:

4.) CONCRETE SHALL HAVEA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI II

TYPICAL CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL

»1 ZVL^,^"7
^T

2'-0"

7V,- STD
(6" MIN.)

CONCRETE CURB NOTES:

• AN EXPANSION JOINT WILL BE PLACED ATTHE END OF ALL
RETURNS AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 50' WITH
CONTRACTION JOINTS AT 10' INTERVALS

• EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH 1/2"
BITUMINOUS 1MPREGNATED DCPANSION MATERIAL

CURB AND CURB AND
GUTTER DETAILS

12" STABILIZED SUBGRADE

LIMEROCK & SUBGRADE NOTES:
6" LIUEROCK BASE, PRIMED AND COMPACTED TO 98%
OF MAX. DENSITY (DETERMAIt^ED BY AASHTO T.180]

2.) 6" STABILIZED SUBGRADE (MIN. LBR 40)

TYPICAL PAVING SECTION

USF#125 RING AND
COVER, TYPE -M" WITH THE

WORDS "STORM SEWER"

JUNCTION BOX DETAIL

USF FRAME AND GRATE

'> A

SECTION A-A

GRATE INLET

DRAINAGE BASIN W; H-10 GRATE &
LOCKING DEVICE
(SEE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS FOR GRATE SIZE)

UN PRIOR TO FINISH GRADING

INLINE DRAIN W/ H-10 GRATE &

;ISER CUT TO FINISH GRADE

ADS N-12 (TYP.) (OR
APPROVED EQUIVALENT)
(SEE PLAN FOR PROPOSED
PIPE SIZE]

YARD DRAIN DETAIL

ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON: NAVD - 88
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SURFACE WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION NOTES

2. EROSION CONTROL • SOIL FROM LEAVING THE SITE AND SHALL BE

STABILIZE ALL PERIMETER BERM AND SLOPES TO PROTECT AGAINST EROSION,

WRAP INLET GRATES WH

STABILIZATION IS ESTABLISHED TO PREVENT SOIL FROM LEAVING THE SITE
DEVICES UNTIL

:R OF 12 INCHES OR ONE-HALF THE

I ALL BERM ELEVATIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

DETAILS REPRESENT P/PICAL MEASURES FOR THE SITUATION DEPICTED. BASED ON SITE CONDITIONS
ALL DETAILS MAY NOT BE APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT USE APPROPRIATE DETAIL THE SITUATION
DEPICTED IN ENCOUNTERED ON SITE.
BARRIERS ARE TO BE HIC5HLY VISiBLE WITH BRIGHTLY COLORED ALL-WEATHER MESH MATERIAL OR

SHEET FLOW

I NLET PROTECTION

SiMGLE ROW 51LT FENCE

DOUBLE ROW S1LT FENCE

HARD SURFACE PUBLIC ROAD

_L

1 1/2-WPE S-lll

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
WITH LIMEROCK BASE

LIMEROCK BASE MAY BEWATERED TO PREVENT DUST
2. LtMEROCK BASE MAY BE PRIMED
3 CONSTRUCTION ROADS MAY BE PAVED WITH ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

^s£D^A01 AMENDMENTS
Ohdet Kleinmann, Development Review Representative
Lee County Development Services
04/12/2017

5/," Vinyl Shealhed EAW Steel Cable (9BDO
Lta. Breaking Strength] With Galvanized
Connectors (Tool Free Disconnect)

LIMITS OF WORK T
FOR HAMILTON 3

TYPE I

Curtain To Reach Bottom Up To Depths Of 10 Feet.
Two(2) Panels To Be Used For Depths Greater Than 1i
Feet Unless Special Depth Curtains Specifically Called

• SAC MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR SIMILAR

DANDYSACK™

POST OPTIONS.
SOFTWOOD 2
SOFTWOOD 2
HARDWOOD 1
STEEL 1.

STAKED TURBIDITY BARRIER

LEGEND
PROPRIETARY DESIGNS ANY INFRINGEMENT ON THE PROPRIETARY RIGHTS
OF THE DESIGNER SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPOWSIBILrTY OF THE USER.
SUBSTITUTIONS FOR TYPES - AND — SHALL BE AS APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER.

FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIERS

Pile Locations

F~\ Dredge Or Fill Area

Mooring Buoy w/Anchor

Anchor

Barrier Movement Due

GENERAL NOTES:
Floalina turbiditv barriers are In be oaid for u

: unit price for Floating Turbidity Barri

2 Staked turbidity barriers are la be paid far un
contract unit price for Staked Turbidity Bame

OPTIONAL POST POSITIONS

FILTER FABRIC (IM
CONFORMANCEWITH

BBSFDOTSPEC)

PRINCIPAL POST NOTES:
2. Number and spacing ofanchtw dependenl on currenl velocities.
3. Deployment o[ barrier around pile locations may vary to aGcammodate

Navigation may require segmenting barrier during constrLtCtiDn operalfoi

TURBIDITY BARRIER APPLICATIONS

T<PE III SILT FENCE
TYPE III SILT FENCE PROTECTION
AROUND DITCH BOTTOM INLETS

NOTE SPACING FORTYPE III FENCE TO BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHART I, SHEET 1
OF FDOT DESIGN STANDARDS INDEX 102,

TYPE III SILT FENCE

JSED AT PERMANENT BODIES OF WATER

SILT FENCE APPLICATIONS

SECTION
NOTE- 51LT FENCE TO BE PAID FOR UNDER THE CONTRACT UNIT PRICE FOR STAKED SILT FENCE (LF]

TURBIDITY BARRIER
PERFD.O.T INDEX 103

•barr
either floating, o

water quality

the plans for Flo
Turbidity Barrier

Engineer.

swing
r staked

itwilll
ati ng Ti

Posts
:al positor

j types or an^
creel

type(s)will

urbidity Barrier and/ar Slake
in staked turbidity barriers 1

ise direcl

ks may be
of types

: plans.
iblished in

;obe
bylhe

TYPE III SILT FENCE
COMPLETED INLET

NOTE: FILTER LOG MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ROCK BAGS DITCH BOTTOM INLET

PROTECTION AROUND INLETS OR SIMILAR STRUCTURES
ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON: NAVD - 88
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SURFACE WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION NOTES

VICES AROUND THE PROJECT BOUNDARY AND AS NEEDED TO PREVENT

D SLOPES TO PROTECT AGAINST EROSION.

']L THE DRAINAGE AREA DRAINING TO EACH

IND EROSION BECOMES SIGNI

2 INCHES OR ONE.

MAINTAIN ALL BERM ELEVATIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

LOCATION OF EROSION CONTROL DEVICES MAY BE ADJUSTED DUE TO FIELD CONDITIONS.

DETAILS REPRESENT TYPICAL MEASURES FOR THE SITUATION DEPICTED. BASED ON SITE CONDITIONS

DEPICTED IN ENCOUNTERED ON SITE,
BARRIERS ARE TO BE HIGHLY V1SIBLEWITH BRIGHTLY COLORED ALL-WEATHER MESH MATERIAL OR
EQUIVALENT, AND STAKES SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 1D' APART

LEGEND

PIPE FLOW

SHEET FLOW

INLET PROTECTION

SIMGLE ROW 51LT FENCE

DOUBLE ROW S1LT FENCE

HARD SURFACE PUBLIC ROAD

_L

\TERED TO PREVENT DUST
1. LIUEROCK BASE
3 CONSTRUCTION ROADS MAY BE PAVEO WITH ASPHALT 1C CONCRETE

GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

DANDY SAG MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR SIMILAR PRODUCT

DANDYSACK™

FILTER FABRIC (li
CONFORMANCE
iEC. 985 FOOT SPEC.

PLAT BOUNDARY / LIMITS
OF WORK HAMILTON 2

^^A01AMENDMENT#1
Ohdet Kleinmann, Development Review Representative
Lee County Development Services
04/12/2017

s/v~ Vinyl Shestted EAW Slee! Cable (9BO
Ltas, Breaking Strength) With Galvanized

;tors [Tool Free Di;

Closed Cell Solid Plastic
Flotation (8" D.3.Equw.)(1

;t. Suoyancy}'

PE8°°Bn°^^,

PLAT BOUNDARY / LIMITS
OF WORK HAMILTON 2

D, =S'5td. (Single Panel F[

D,=S-Std (Adc

Bottom Up
Two(Z) Panels To Be Used For Gephs Gr
Feet Unless Special Depth Curtains Specifically Call.
For In The Plans Or As Determined By The Engineer.

NOTICE: COMPONENTS OF Fl'PE5 - AND — MAY BE SIMILAR OR IDENTICAL TO
PROPRIETARY DESIGNS ANY INFRINGEMENT ON THE PROPRIETARY RIG
OF THE DESIGNER SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPDNSIBILiTY OF THE USER,
SUBSTITUTIONS FOR TYPES -AND — SHALL BE AS APPROVED BY THE
ENGINEER.

FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIERS

.brt———^^f-
STAKED TURBIDITY BARRIER

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES:
barriers are to be paid (or under t

intrac'i unit price for FloalingTijrbIdity Barrier, LF

.aked turbjdity barney are to. be paid ^or LinderHi
intract unit pnce for Staked Turbidity Barrier, LF.

NOTES:

Tl'PE III SILT FENCE
TYPE III SILT FENCE PROTECTION
AROUND DITCH BOTTOM INLETS

NOTE: SPACING FOR TYPE III FEMCETO BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHART I, SHEET 1
OF FDOT DESIGN STANDARDS INDEX 102.

TYPE III SILT FENCE

DO NOT DEPLOY IN A MANNER THAT SiLT FENCES WILL ACT AS A DAM ACROSS PERMANENT FLOWING
WATERCOURSES. SILT FENCES ARE TO BE USED AT UPLAND LOCATIONS AND TLJRBIDITY BARRIERS
USED AT PERMANENT BODIES OF WATER.

SILT FENCE APPLICATIONS

an currenl velocities.
ay vary to accommodate construction opera

'uction operations.
additional mformatior see Section 104 of the Standard Sped

TURBIDITY BARRIER APPLICATIONS

Note:
Tui ;rs for flowing streams and lidal creeld
either flosttng, or staked types or a^y combrnations o
that will suit site candttions and m&et erosior control
water quality requirementE. The bamer type(s) will b
Contractors option unless olheiwise specified in

ELEVATION TURBIDITY BARRIER
NOTE' SILT FENCE TO BE PA!D FOR UNDER THE CONTRACT UNIT PRICE FOR STAKED SILT FENCE (LF) D.O.T INDEX 103

the plans for Floating Turbl lity 3W
itemfs) ei

TYPE III SILT FENCE
COMPLETED INLET

NOTE: FILTER LOG MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ROCK BAGS DITCH BOTTOM INLET

PROTECTION AROUND INLETS OR SIMILAR STRUCTURES
ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON: NAVD - 88
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SCALE IN FEET

BRENDAN D. SLOAN, P.E

SET NUMBER;


